changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Practical expedients applied
In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following
practical expedients permitted by the standard:
• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably

similar characteristics;
• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous; and
• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract

contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a
lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before
the transition date, the Group relied on its assessment made applying HKAS 17
and HK(IFRIC) - Int 4 “Determining whether an Arrangement contains a
Lease”.

 Audited Unaudited

31 March 2019

As originally
presented HKFRS 16

1 April 2019

Restated
 HK’000 HK’000 HK’000
Statement of financial position
(extracted)

Non-Current Assets
  Right-of-use of assets - 288,553 288,553
  Interest in an associate 8,529 (156) 8,373

Total Assets 651,934 288,397 940,331

Non-Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities - 147,209 147,209

Current Liabilities
Other payables and accruals and
contract liabilities

113,946 (18,716)

95,230

Lease liabilities - 178,793 178,793

Total Liabilities 198,958 307,286 506,244

Equity
Reserves 290,576 (18,889) 271,687

Total Equity 452,976 (18,889) 434,087

10
Joyce Boutique - Interim Results Announcement
(14 November 2019)

The estimated effects of adopting HKFRS 16 on the condensed consolidated
income statement for the six months ended 30 September 2019 are as follows:

 Six months

ended 30
September

2019
 HK$’000
Decrease/(increase) in expenses

Rental under HKAS 17 “Leases” 106,231
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (94,338)
Interest on lease liabilities (5,261)
Decrease in loss attributable to owners of the Company 6,632

Decrease in loss per share (basic and diluted) 0.4 HK cents